Edgar Filing: APTARGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

REVISION OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During the second quarter of 2017, the Company determined that the impact of restricted stock unit (RSU) vesting
was incorrectly presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.  The effect of correcting this error
resulted in a reduction to Net Cash Provided by Operations with a corresponding increase to Net Cash (Used)
Provided by Financing Activities.  As this correction represented a reclassification between two accounts within the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income, the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity were not
impacted by this change.  The Company determined the correction was not material to previously issued financial
statements but was significant enough to revise.  Following is a summary of the previously issued financial statement
line items impacted by this revision for all periods and statements included in this report:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revised Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016
Retirement and deferred compensation plan liabilities $ (12,525) $ (1,894) $ (14,419)
Net Cash Provided by Operations 204,314 (1,894) 202,420
Proceeds from stock option exercises 47,563 1,894 49,457
Net Cash (Used) Provided by Financing Activities (804) 1,894 1,090

NOTE 2 - INVENTORIES

Edgar Filing: APTARGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

21

Inventories, by component, consisted of:

September
30,

December
31,

2017 2016

Raw materials $ 91,192 $ 98,014
Work in process 106,609 91,646
Finished goods 125,603 107,254
Total $ 323,404 $ 296,914

NOTE 3 – GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill since December 31, 2016 are as follows by reporting segment:

Beauty + Food + Corporate
Home Pharma Beverage & Other Total

Goodwill $ 211,371 $ 180,050 $ 16,101 $ 1,615 $ 409,137
Accumulated impairment losses  —  —  — (1,615) (1,615)
Balance as of December 31, 2016 $ 211,371 $ 180,050 $ 16,101 $  — $ 407,522
Foreign currency exchange effects 10,887 20,064 674  — 31,625
Goodwill $ 222,258 $ 200,114 $ 16,775 $ 1,615 $ 440,762

Edgar Filing: APTARGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

22

Accumulated impairment losses  —  —  — (1,615) (1,615)
Balance as of September 30, 2017 $ 222,258 $ 200,114 $ 16,775 $  — $ 439,147

9

Edgar Filing: APTARGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

The table below shows a summary of intangible assets as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

September 30, 2017 December 31, 2016

Weighted Average Gross Gross
Amortization Period Carrying Accumulated Net Carrying Accumulated Net

(Years) Amount Amortization Value Amount Amortization Value
Amortized
intangible
assets:
Patents 0.2 $ 7,695 $ (7,680) $ 15 $ 6,859 $ (6,839) $ 20
Acquired
technology 15.0 46,817 (13,610) 33,207 41,731 (10,040) 31,691
Customer
relationships 12.2 68,126 (11,763) 56,363 63,006 (6,696) 56,310
License
agreements
and other 7.6 21,352 (14,177) 7,175 18,516 (12,048) 6,468
Total
intangible
assets 11.8 $ 143,990 $ (47,230) $ 96,760 $ 130,112 $ (35,623) $ 94,489

Aggregate amortization expense for the intangible assets above for the quarters ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
was $2,708 and $2,553, respectively.  Aggregate amortization expense for the intangible assets above for the nine
months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 was $7,643 and $6,788, respectively.

Future estimated amortization expense for the years ending December 31 is as follows:

2017 $ 2,572 (remaining estimated amortization for 2017)
2018 10,851
2019 10,667
2020 9,464
2021 and thereafter 63,206

Future amortization expense may fluctuate depending on changes in foreign currency rates.  The estimates for